The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is presented for informational purposes only. The pro forma data is not
necessarily indicative of what Nasdaq�s financial position or results of operations actually would have been had Nasdaq completed the
acquisition at the dates indicated. In addition, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not purport to project the
future financial position or operating results of the combined company.

3

Edgar Filing: NASDAQ STOCK MARKET INC - Form 8-K/A

7

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Dated: January 27, 2006 THE NASDAQ STOCK MARKET, INC.

By /s/ David P. Warren

David P. Warren

Executive Vice President

and Chief Financial Officer

4

Edgar Filing: NASDAQ STOCK MARKET INC - Form 8-K/A

8

The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2005

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Nasdaq Norway
Pro Forma

Adjustments Note 5

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues
Market Services $ 453,390 $ 368,336 $ (43,936) (a) $ 777,790
Issuer Services 166,748 �  �  166,748
Other 206 �  �  206

Total revenues 620,344 368,336 (43,936) 944,744
Cost of revenues
Liquidity rebates 169,373 216,305 �  385,678
Brokerage, clearance and exchange fees 63,588 76,752 (62,569) (a), (b), (c) 77,771

Total cost of revenues 232,961 293,057 (62,569) 463,449

Gross margin 387,383 75,279 18,633 481,295

Expenses
Compensation and benefits 110,404 12,324 �  122,728
Marketing and advertising 4,842 406 �  5,248
Depreciation and amortization 46,765 5,323 5,498 (d), (g-3) 57,586
Professional and contract services 21,451 1,289 �  22,740

Computer operations and data communications 47,498 3,937 �  51,435
Provision for bad debts (41) (395) �  (436)
Occupancy 21,337 2,003 �  23,340
General and administrative 23,373 7,772 (7,393) (e-3) 23,752

Total direct expenses 275,629 32,659 (1,895) 306,393
Support costs from related parties, net 31,311 �  �  31,311
Investment income �  (3,471) 3,471 (g-6) �

Total expenses 306,940 29,188 1,576 337,704

Operating income 80,443 46,091 17,057 143,591
Interest income 8,549 1,872 �  10,421
Interest expense (12,236) �  (28,327) (e-1), (f-3, 4, 5) (40,563)
Minority interest 44 �  �  44

Pre-tax operating income 76,800 47,963 (11,270) 113,493
Income tax provision 32,256 20,931 (8,666) (g-7) 44,521

Net income $ 44,544 $ 27,032 $ (2,604) $ 68,972

Net income applicable to common stockholders:
Net income $ 44,544 $ 27,032 $ (2,604) $ 68,972

Edgar Filing: NASDAQ STOCK MARKET INC - Form 8-K/A

9

Preferred stock:
Dividends declared (2,506) �  �  (2,506)
Accretion of preferred stock (3,047) �  �  (3,047)

Net income applicable to common stockholders $ 38,991 $ 27,032 $ (2,604) $ 63,419

Basic and diluted earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.49 0.79

Diluted $ 0.42 0.65

Weighted average common shares used to calculate earnings per
share:
Basic 79,890 79,890
Diluted 107,442 107,442

See Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

5

Edgar Filing: NASDAQ STOCK MARKET INC - Form 8-K/A

10

The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2005

Norway

(in thousands)

Instinet
Reported

Less
Institutional

Broker

Pro Forma
and Other

Adjustments Note 6 Norway

Revenues
Market Services $ 771,000 $ 414,146 $ 11,482 (a) $ 368,336
Interest income 22,522 20,650 (1,872) (c) �
Interest expense (3,005) (3,005) �  �
Other �  7,069 7,069 (b) �

Total revenues 790,517 438,860 16,679 368,336

Cost of revenues
Soft dollar and commission recapture 110,129 110,129 �  �
Liquidity rebates 204,823 �  11,482 (a) 216,305
Brokerage, clearance and exchange fees 165,295 88,543 �  76,752

Total cost of revenues 480,247 198,672 11,482 293,057

Gross margin 310,270 240,188 5,197 75,279

Expenses
Compensation and benefits 167,313 154,989 �  12,324
Marketing and advertising 3,781 3,375 �  406
Depreciation and amortization 34,396 29,073 �  5,323
Professional and contract services 29,087 27,798 �  1,289
Computer operations and data communications 41,015 37,078 �  3,937
Provision for bad debts (73) 322 �  (395)
Occupancy 42,728 41,719 994 (b) 2,003
General and administrative 12,549 10,852 6,075 (b) 7,772

Total direct expenses 330,796 305,206 7,069 32,659
Support costs from related parties, net �  �  �  �
Investment income (36,373) (32,902) �  (3,471)

Total expenses 294,423 272,304 7,069 29,188

Operating income (loss) from continuing operations 15,847 (32,116) (1,872) 46,091
Interest income �  �  1,872 (c) 1,872

Pre-tax operating income (loss) from continuing operations 15,847 (32,116) �  47,963
Income tax provision (benefit) 2,521 (18,410) �  20,931

Net income (loss) from continuing operations $ 13,326 $ (13,706) $ �  $ 27,032

Edgar Filing: NASDAQ STOCK MARKET INC - Form 8-K/A

11

See Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

6

Edgar Filing: NASDAQ STOCK MARKET INC - Form 8-K/A

12

The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2005

(in thousands, except share and par value amounts)

Nasdaq
Norway

Adjusted

Pro Forma
and Other

Adjustments Note 5
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 288,764 $ 46,717 $ (269,560) (f-1, 2, 3) $ 65,921
Investments:
Available-for-sale, at fair value 225,887 7,933 (7,933) (i-2, 3) 225,887
Held-to-maturity, at amortized cost 30,595 �  (25,000) (e-2) 5,595
Receivables, net 133,276 43,617 (1,576) (f-1), (g-2) 175,317
Receivables from related parties 19 �  �  19
Deferred tax assets 11,266 3,567 �  14,833
Other current assets 56,430 13 �  56,443

Total current assets 746,237 101,847 (304,069) 544,015
Property and equipment:
Land, buildings and improvements 60,827 �  �  60,827
Data processing equipment and software 184,475 1,199 �  185,674
Furniture, equipment and leasehold improvements 119,176 87 �  119,263

364,478 1,286 �  365,764
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization (238,097) (91) �  (238,188)

Total property and equipment, net 126,381 1,195 �  127,576
Non-current deferred tax assets 57,155 419 74,690 (h-1) 132,264
Goodwill 143,810 799,107 �  942,917
Intangible assets, net 37,996 172,870 �  210,866
Other assets 1,659 26 15,031 (f-3) 16,716

Total assets $ 1,113,238 $ 1,075,464 $ (214,348) $ 1,974,354

Liabilities
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 56,186 $ 27,457 $ (6,115) (g-2) $ 77,528
Accrued personnel costs 37,584 6,102 �  43,686
Deferred revenue 84,622 �  �  84,622
Other accrued liabilities 49,252 8,582 �  57,834
Current portion of senior term notes �  �  7,500 (f-1) 7,500
Payables to related parties 20,531 �  �  20,531

Total current liabilities 248,175 42,141 1,385 291,701
Senior notes 25,000 �  (25,000) (e-2) �
Senior term notes �  �  742,500 (f-1) 742,500
Convertible notes 442,333 �  �  442,333
Accrued pension costs 25,015 �  �  25,015
Non-current deferred tax liabilities 28,329 67,808 �  96,137

Edgar Filing: NASDAQ STOCK MARKET INC - Form 8-K/A

13

Non-current deferred revenue 94,289 �  �  94,289
Other liabilities 33,524 215 40,000 (h-1) 73,739

Total liabilities 896,665 110,164 758,885 1,765,714

Minority interest 1,156 �  �  1,156

Mezzanine equity
Warrants underlying common stock, 4,962,500 warrants
outstanding 10,226 �  (10,226) (i-4) �

Stockholders� equity
Common stock, $0.01 par value, 300,000,000 shares authorized,
shares issued: 130,684,483; shares outstanding:
81,890,531(81,714,281 pro forma shares outstanding) 1,307 �  �  1,307
Preferred stock, 30,000,000 shares authorized, Series C
Cumulative Preferred Stock: 953,470 shares issued and
outstanding; Series B Preferred Stock: 1 share issued and
outstanding 94,687 �  �  94,687
Additional paid-in capital 363,480 965,300 (966,336) (i-3, j) 362,444
Common stock in treasury, at cost: 48,793,952 shares
(48,970,202 pro forma shares) (625,021) �  (6,897) (i-2) (631,918)
Warrants underlying common stock, 4,962,500 warrants
outstanding 10,226 (i-4) 10,226
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (815) �  �  (815)
Deferred stock compensation (2,752) �  �  (2,752)
Common stock issuable 4,613 �  �  4,613
Retained earnings 369,692 �  �  369,692

Total stockholders� equity 205,191 965,300 (963,007) 207,484

Total liabilities, minority interest, mezzanine and stockholders�
equity $ 1,113,238 $ 1,075,464 $ (214,348) $ 1,974,354

See Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

7

Edgar Filing: NASDAQ STOCK MARKET INC - Form 8-K/A

14

The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2005

Norway Adjusted

(in thousands)

IHC

Pro Forma
and Other

Adjustments
Cash

Purchased
Norway

Adjustments Note 5
Norway

Adjusted

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 120,923 $ (105,006) $ 30,800 $ �  (f-1) $ 46,717
Investments 4,468 3,465 �  �  (g-1) 7,933

Receivables, net 60,377 (17,060) �  300
(f-1),
(g-1) 43,617

Deferred tax assets 2,087 1,480 �  �
(g-1),
(h-2) 3,567

Other current assets �  13 �  �  (g-1) 13

Total current assets 187,855 (117,108) 30,800 300 101,847
Property and equipment:
Data processing equipment and software �  1,199 �  �  (g-1) 1,199
Furniture, equipment and leasehold improvements �  87 �  �  (g-1) 87

�  1,286 �  �  1,286
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization .�  (91) �  �  (g-1) (91)

Total property and equipment, net �  1,195 �  �  1,195

Non-current deferred tax assets �  419 �  �
(g-1),
(h-2) 419

Goodwill �  796,045 �  3,062
(f-1,2),
(g-1, 4) 799,107

Intangible assets, net 22,178 150,692 �  �  (g-1, 5) 172,870
Other assets 102 (76) �  �  (g-1) 26

Total assets $ 210,135 $ 831,167 $ 30,800 $ 3,362 $ 1,075,464

Liabilities
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 33,274 $ (5,817) $ �  $ �  (g-1) $ 27,457
Accrued personnel costs 4,145 1,957 �  �  (g-1) 6,102
Other accrued liabilities 29,437 (23,917) �  3,062 (g-1) 8,582

Total current liabilities 66,856 (27,777) �  3,062 42,141
Non-current deferred tax liabilities �  67,808 �  �  (g-1), (h-2) 67,808
Other liabilities �  215 �  �  (g-1) 215

Total liabilities 66,856 40,246 �  3,062 110,164

Stockholders� equity

Edgar Filing: NASDAQ STOCK MARKET INC - Form 8-K/A

15

Common stock 1 (1) �  �  (i-1) �
Additional paid-in capital

519,848 445,152 �  300
(g-1),
(i-1) 965,300

Retained deficit (376,570) 376,570 �  �  (i-1) �

Total stockholders� equity 143,279 821,721 �  300 965,300

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 210,135 $ 861,967 $ �  $ 3,362 $ 1,075,464

See Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

8

Edgar Filing: NASDAQ STOCK MARKET INC - Form 8-K/A

16

The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2005

IHC

(in thousands)

Instinet
Reported

Less
Institutional

Broker

Pro Forma
and Other

Adjustments Note 6 IHC

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 949,717 $ 828,794 $ �  $ 120,923
Securities owned, at market value 23,437 23,437 �  �
Securities borrowed 205,889 205,889 �  �
Investments 35,595 31,127 �  4,468
Receivables, net 331,542 271,165 �  60,377
Receivables from related parties �  1,155 1,155 (d) �
Deferred tax assets 76,604 76,604 2,087 (e) 2,087

Total current assets 1,622,784 1,438,171 3,242 187,855
Fixed assets and leasehold improvements, net 70,108 70,108 �  �
Goodwill 38,971 38,971 �  �
Intangible assets, net 22,178 �  �  22,178
Other assets 86,817 86,715 �  102

Total assets $ 1,840,858 $ 1,633,965 $ 3,242 $ 210,135

Liabilities
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 472,898 $ 440,779 $ 1,155 (d) $ 33,274
Accrued personnel costs 4,145 �  �  4,145
Taxes payable 96,823 76,641 (20,182) (e) �
Deferred tax liabilities �  (7,168) (7,168) (e) �
Other accrued liabilities 187,005 187,005 29,437 (e) 29,437

Total liabilities 760,871 697,257 3,242 66,856
Stockholders� equity
Common stock 3,406 3,405 �  1
Additional paid-in capital 1,627,843 1,107,994 �  519,848
Accumulated other comprehensive income 38,364 38,364 �  �
Deferred stock compensation 26,699 26,699 �  �
Unearned compensation (11,012) (11,012) �  �
Retained deficit (605,313) (228,743) �  (376,570)

Total stockholders� equity 1,079,987 936,708 �  143,279

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 1,840,858 $ 1,633,965 $ 3,242 $ 210,135

Edgar Filing: NASDAQ STOCK MARKET INC - Form 8-K/A

17

See Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

9

Edgar Filing: NASDAQ STOCK MARKET INC - Form 8-K/A

18

The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

Year Ended December 31, 2004

(in thousands, except per share amount)

Nasdaq
Adjusted Norway

Pro Forma
Adjustments Note 5

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues
Market Services $ 459,310 $ 472,825 $ (41,358) (k) $ 890,777
Issuer Services 205,821 �  �  205,821
Other 103 �  �  103

Total revenues 665,234 472,825 (41,358) 1,096,701
Cost of revenues
Liquidity rebates 106,965 275,291 �  382,256
Brokerage, clearance and exchange fees

59,746 83,588 (53,217)
(k), (l),

(m) 90,117

Total cost of revenues 166,711 358,879 (53,217) 472,373

Gross margin 498,523 113,946 11,859 624,328

Expenses
Compensation and benefits 154,235 16,613 �  170,848
Marketing and advertising 12,830 2,733 �  15,563
Depreciation and amortization 80,877 7,101 7,695 (n), (q-1) 95,673
Professional and contract services 23,947 2,223 �  26,170
Computer operations and data communications 99,087 8,362 �  107,449
Provision for bad debts 1,188 (2,953) �  (1,765)
Occupancy 29,047 2,612 �  31,659
General and administrative 41,892 23,083 7,393 (p-1) 72,368

Total direct expenses 443,103 59,774 15,088 517,965
Support costs from related parties, net 46,191 �  �  46,191

Total expenses 489,294 59,774 15,088 564,156

Operating income 9,229 54,172 (3,229) 60,172
Interest income 5,943 1,606 �  7,549
Interest expense (12,773) (34) (29,023) (o), (p-2, 3, 4) (41,830)

Pre-tax operating income from continuing operations 2,399 55,744 (32,252) 25,891
Income tax provision 689 24,994 (13,063) (q-2) 12,620

Net income from continuing operations $ 1,710 $ 30,750 $ (19,189) $ 13,271

Net (loss) income applicable to common stockholders:
Net income $ 1,710 $ 30,750 $ (19,189) $ 13,271
Preferred stock:
Loss on exchange of securities (3,908) �  �  (3,908)

Edgar Filing: NASDAQ STOCK MARKET INC - Form 8-K/A

19

Dividends declared (8,354) �  �  (8,354)
Accretion of preferred stock (926) �  �  (926)

Net (loss) income applicable to common stockholders $ (11,478) $ 30,750 $ (19,189) $ 83

Basic and diluted earnings per share $ 0.00

Weighted average shares used to calculate earnings per share:
Basic and diluted 78,607

See Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

10

Edgar Filing: NASDAQ STOCK MARKET INC - Form 8-K/A

20

The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

Year Ended December 31, 2004

Nasdaq Adjusted

(in thousands)

Nasdaq
Reported Toll

Pro Forma
Adjustments Note 7

Nasdaq
Adjusted

Revenues
Market Services $ 334,517 $ 129,494 $ (4,701) (a), (b) $ 459,310
Issuer Services 205,821 �  �  205,821
Other 103 �  �  103

Total revenues 540,441 129,494 $ (4,701) 665,234

Cost of revenues
Liquidity rebates 38,114 68,851 �  106,965
Brokerage, clearance and exchange fees 17,731 48,713 (6,698) (a), (c) 59,746

Total cost of revenues 55,845 117,564 (6,698) 166,711

Gross margin 484,596 11,930 1,997 498,523

Expenses
Compensation and benefits 148,155 6,080 �  154,235
Marketing and advertising 12,790 40 �  12,830
Depreciation and amortization 76,336 2,222 2,319 (d), (e) 80,877
Professional and contract services 23,709 238 �  23,947
Computer operations and data communications 98,903 184 �  99,087
Provision for bad debts 1,074 114 �  1,188
Occupancy 28,730 317 �  29,047
General and administrative 41,128 764 �  41,892

Total direct expenses 430,825 9,959 2,319 443,103

Support costs from related parties, net 45,588 603 �  46,191

Total expenses 476,413 10,562 2,319 489,294

Operating income 8,183 1,368 (322) 9,229
Interest income 5,854 89 �  5,943
Interest expense (11,484) (1,289) �  (12,773)

Pre-tax operating income from continuing operations 2,553 168 (322) 2,399
Income tax provision 749 68 (128) (e) 689

Net income from continuing operations $ 1,804 $ 100 $ (194) $ 1,710

Net income applicable to common stockholders:
Net income $ 1,804 $ 100 $ (194) $ 1,710

Edgar Filing: NASDAQ STOCK MARKET INC - Form 8-K/A

21

Preferred stock:
Loss on exchange of securities (3,908) �  �  (3,908)
Dividends declared (8,354) �  �  (8,354)
Accretion of preferred stock (926) �  �  (926)

Net (loss) income applicable to common stockholders $ (11,384) $ 100 $ (194) $ (11,478)

See Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

11

Edgar Filing: NASDAQ STOCK MARKET INC - Form 8-K/A

22

The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

Year Ended December 31, 2004

Norway

(in thousands)

Instinet
Reported

Less
Institutional

Broker

Pro Forma
and Other

Adjustments Note 6 Norway

Revenues
Market Services $ 1,096,381 $ 641,303 $ 17,747 (f) $ 472,825
Interest income 18,151 16,545 (1,606) (h) �
Interest expense (3,514) (3,480) 34 (h) �
Other �  22,533 22,533 (g) �

Total revenues 1,111,018 676,901 38,708 472,825

Cost of revenues
Soft dollar and commission recapture 168,693 168,693 �  �
Liquidity rebates 257,544 �  17,747 (f) 275,291
Brokerage, clearance and exchange fees 207,038 123,450 �  83,588

Total cost of revenues 633,275 292,143 17,747 358,879

Gross margin 477,743 384,758 20,961 113,946

Expenses
Compensation and benefits 209,876 193,263 �  16,613
Marketing and advertising 12,752 10,019 �  2,733
Depreciation and amortization 58,293 51,192 �  7,101
Professional and contract services 29,319 27,096 �  2,223
Computer operations and data communications 72,187 63,825 �  8,362
Provision for bad debts (1,516) 1,437 �  (2,953)
Occupancy 37,069 35,514 1,057 (g) 2,612
General and administrative 36,881 35,274 21,476 (g) 23,083

Total direct expenses 454,861 417,620 22,533 59,774
Contractual settlement (7,250) (7,250) �  �
Investment income (19,712) (19,712) �  �
Insurance recovery (5,116) (5,116) �  �

Total expenses 422,783 385,542 22,533 59,774

Operating income (loss) from continuing operations 54,960 (784) (1,572) 54,172
Interest income �  �  1,606 (h) 1,606
Interest expense �  �  (34) (h) (34)

Pre-tax operating income (loss) from continuing operations 54,960 (784) �  55,744
Income tax provision (benefit) 14,540 (10,454) �  24,994

Edgar Filing: NASDAQ STOCK MARKET INC - Form 8-K/A

23

Net income from continuing operations $ 40,420 $ 9,670 $ �  $ 30,750

See Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

12

Edgar Filing: NASDAQ STOCK MARKET INC - Form 8-K/A

24

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements of The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.

Note 1. Description of Transactions and Basis of Presentation

Acquisition of Instinet Group Incorporated

On December 8, 2005, Nasdaq completed the acquisition of Instinet and the immediate sale of Instinet�s Institutional Brokerage division to an
affiliate of SLP. As a result of these transactions Nasdaq owns Norway. Norway owns 100.0% of IHC, which owns 100.0% of the INET ECN.